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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20693, 20699, 20708, 20710

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Ryan Gyllenband, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, [ am a land supervisor for Marathon Oil Permian LLC and
have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have previously testified before the Oil
Conservation Division (“Division”) and my credentials as an expert petroleum landman were

accepted by the Division as a matter of record.

2. My area of responsibility at Marathon includes the area of Lea County in New
Mexico.

3. I am familiar with the applications filed by Marathon in these cases.

4. I am familiar with the status of the lands that are subject to these applications.

5. I submit the following information pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1) in support
of the above referenced compulsory pooling applications.
6. No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been

contacted regarding the proposed wells, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their

interests in the wells.

EXHIBIT

§ 4 Exhibit A-Case Nos. 20693, 20699, 20705, 20708




7. Marathon filed four applications for Mead wells located in the E/2 of Section 32,
Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. In each of those four
applications, Marathon seeks to force pool a single working interest owner, ConocoPhillips
Company, into the horizontal spacing units described in each application, and in the wells to be
drilled in the unit.

8. Attached as Exhibit 1 is the application for Case No. 20693. In Case No. 20693,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 32,
Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be
dedicated to the Mead 32 TB State 7H well, to be horizontally drilled.

9. The producing area for the well will be orthodox.

10.  Attached as Exhibit 2 is the application for Case No. 20699. In Case No. 20699,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Section 32,
Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be
dedicated to the Mead 32 TB State 8H well, to be horizontally drilled.

11.  The producing area for the well will be orthodox.

12. Based on discussions with Paul Kautz, these wells are within what would be
considered the Wolfbone Pool.

13. Mr. Kautz suggested using the following terminology to describe the pool: “From
the top of the Third Bone Spring Carbonate to a point 500 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp”.

Marathon requests that the order reflect this terminology for the 7H and 8H wells.

Exhibit A-Case Nos. 20693, 20699, 20705, 20708



14.  Attached as Exhibit 3 is the application for Case No. 20705. In Case No. 20705,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead
32 SB State 3H well, to be horizontally drilled.

15.  Attached as Exhibit 4 is the application for Case No. 20708. In Case No. 20708,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead
32 SB State 4H well, to be horizontally drilled.

16.  The pool for the 3H and 4H wells is the Pearl, Bone Spring, Pool Code 49680,
which is an oil pool.

17.  The producing area for all of the wells will be orthodox.

18.  There are no depth severances in the Bone Spring or Wolfbone formations.

19.  Attached as Exhibit S are the proposed C-102s for the wells.

20.  Lease tract maps outlining the units being pooled are attached hereto as Exhibit 6.
The parties being pooled and the percent of their interests is also included as part of Exhibit 6.
Ownership within the proposed units is the same within the Bone Spring and Wolfbone formation.

21.  There are no overriding royalty interest owners that Marathon seeks to pool.

22.  Marathon have conducted a diligent search of the public records in the county
where the wells are located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to locate
contact information for parties entitled to notification, and mailed all parties well proposals,

including an Authorization for Expenditure.

Exhibit A-Case Nos. 20693, 20699, 20705, 20708



23. There is only one uncommitted working interest owner—ConocoPhillips
Company.

24.  Marathon has been diligently discussing voluntary joinder with ConocoPhillips
Company, and will continue to do so. Marathon will alert the Division if Marathon and
ConocoPhillips reach a voluntary agreement.

25.  In my opinion, Marathon has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder
of the working interest owners in the proposed wells.

26.  Exhibit 7 is the proposal letters sent to ConocoPhillips, which was sent on May 22,
2019.

27. Exhibit 8 contains the Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed wells. The
estimated cost of the wells set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and is comparable to the costs
of other wells of similar depths and length drilled in this area of New Mexico.

28.  Marathon requests overhead and administrative rates of $7000.00/month for
drilling a well and $700.00/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to
the rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this area of Southeastern, New Mexico.
Marathon requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting
Procedure.

29. Marathon requests the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against
non-consenting working interest owners.

30. Marathon requests that it be designated operator of the wells.

31. Marathon requests that it be allowed a period of one (1) year between when the

wells are drilled and when the first well is completed under the order.

Exhibit A-Case Nos. 20693, 20699, 20705, 20708



32.  Exhibit 9 is an affidavit of notice prepared by counsel for Marathon that shows the
parties who were notified of this hearing, the status of whether they received notice, and an
affidavit of publication from the Hobbs-News Sun newspaper, showing that notice of this hearing

was published on July 21, 2019.

33.  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from company

business records, or were prepared at my direction.

34. 1 attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of

my knowledge and belief.

35.  The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention

of waste.

[Signature page follows]

Exhibit A-Case Nos. 20693, 20699, 20705, 20708
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Ryén Gyuenﬁﬁd
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this [/ _th day of September, 2019 by Ryan
Gyllenband on behalf of Marathon Oil Permian LLC.

N{ Public

A JESSICA GORMAN |
i3 5% o;!:gsg:'bgc State of Texas
g‘%&w N ta —xm‘r)z; 01-23-2023

My commission expires:_ | /&3 / QQQS
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASENOQ 03

APPLICATION

Marathon Oil Permian LLC (“Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral
interests within the Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2
of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

1. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Marathon seeks to dedicate the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range
35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 160-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. Marathon plans to drill the Mead 32 TB State 7TH well to a depth sufficient to test
the Wolfbone Pool underlying this acreage. The well will be horizontally drilled.

4. Marathon sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfbone Pool underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in the
drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

S. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfbone Pool underlying the proposed unit will

prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.




6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on August 8, 2019, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea

County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled

thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and
completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,

together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;
E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the
well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and

when the well is completed under the order.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

By: Aﬂﬂ’“’ M B"/)Vw

Deana M. Bennett

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800




Attorneys for Applicant



CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Oil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 TB State 7H well, to be horizontally drilled.
The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled
and when the well is completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument,

New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

caseNO.9 0l

APPLICATION

Marathon Qil Permian LLC (“Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral
interests within the Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2
of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

I. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Marathon seeks to dedicate the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range
35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 160-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. Marathon plans to drill the Mead 32 TB State 8H well to a depth sufficient to test
the Wolfbone Pool underlying this acreage. The well will be horizontally drilled.

4. Marathon sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfbone Pool underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in the
drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

8 The pooling of all interests in the Wolfbone Pool underlying the proposed unit will

prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.




6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on August 8, 2019, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea

County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled

thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and

completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,
together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E2 Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the

well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

K. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and

when the well is completed under the order.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

By Wbt M Bpaai
Deana M. Bennett
Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168




Telephone: 505.848.1800
Attorneys for Applicant



CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Qil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 TB State 8H well, to be horizontally drilled.
The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled
and when the well is completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument,

New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIl. CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASENO. R 0705
APPLICATION

Marathon Oil Permian LLC (“Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted minecral
interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 32,
Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

1. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Marathon secks to dedicate the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range
35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 160-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. Marathon plans to drill the Mead 32 SB State 3H well to a depth sufficient to test
the Bone Spring formation. The well will be horizontally drilled.

4. Marathon sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agrecment from all
interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed spa:cing unit to participate
in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

5. The pooling of all interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed

unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

EXHIBIT

%




6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on August 8, 2019, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying a
horizontal spacing unit within the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled
thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and
completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,
together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the
well in the event a working interest owner clects not to participate in the well.

E. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and

when the well is completed under the order.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

(1 w 4 (/ X p -'!
By: f (2301 5 i WA
Deana M. Bennett
Post Office Box 2168
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168




Telephone: 505.848.1800
Attorneys for Applicant



CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Oil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant sceks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section
32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will
be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB State 3H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said
well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling
said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled and when the well is
completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument, New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

casg NO.YO 10

APPLICATION

Marathon Oil Permian LLC (*Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its
undersigned attorneys, hercby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitied mineral
interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 32,
Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

1. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Marathon seeks to dedicate the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range

35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 160-acre, morc or less, spacing unit.

3 Marathon plans to drill the Mead 32 SB State 4H well to a depth sufficient to test
the Bone Spring formation. The well will be horizontally drilled.

4. Marathon sought, but has becen unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate
in the drilling of the well or to otherwisc commit their interests to the well.

5. The pooling of all interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed

unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

EXHIBIT
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6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on August 8, 2019, and after notice and hcaring as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying a
horizontal spacing unit within the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East,

NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled

thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and

completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,
together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;
E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in dnilling and completing the

well in the event a working interest owner clects not to participate in the well.

k. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and

when the well is completed under the order.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

TFym o) /
ay btira I Brarat]
Deana M. Bennett
Post Office Box 2168
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
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Telephone: 505.848.1800
Attorneys for Applicant



CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Qil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section
32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will
be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB State 4H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said
well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling
said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled and when the well is
completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument, New Mexico.



1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico . Form C-102
Phone: (875) 393-6161 Fax: (375) 3930720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011
Disict I . Submit one copy to appropriate
811 S. First St., Artesis, NM 88210

Phone: (;;;) (748-128?‘&:(: (575) 748-9720 OIL CONSERVATION I?IVISION District Office
e WU 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Phone: (503) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 Santa Fe. NM 87505 D AMENDED REPORT

.. b

District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number 2 Pool Code ? Pool Name
49690
4 Praperty Code S Property Name ¢ Well Number
MEAD 32 TB STATE 7H
TOGRID No. ® Operator Name ’ Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN, LLC N/A
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Ido Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
o 32 19-8 35-E 270' SOUTH 1,402' EAST LEA
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
B 32 19-S 35-E 100 NORTH 1,980' EAST LEA
" Dedicated Acres |' Joint or Infill  |** Consolidation Code | Order No.
160

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
13 SECTION 29 653" 14 YOPERATOR CERTIFICATION
_+—— -- -—T  ~ = = - - R | QU__—?: | 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and
N complete 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this
! SURFACE HOLE LOCATION organization either owns @ working interest or unleased mineral
| NAD B3 NM EAST )
270° FSL & 1,402 FEL | interest in the land inchuding the proposed bottom hole locasion or
X: 805497.49 Y: 586838.92 5 )
LAT:32.610342';J7L0NG:103.475454'W w E | has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a contract
NAD 27 NM EAST i mineral ine interes
; X: 764316.56 Y: 586775.92 B
I LAT:32.610218'N LONG:103.474965'W 0 voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
| S 1| heretofore entered by the division.
GPS paTUM_ __ _!
 — — — — — M- — — — — — F — — —|— — - NE/4 — — 083
0
o ' g ) NM EAST'ZONE : - Tore
S : 3 0 500 1000
KICK OFF POINT \0) = :
FIRST TAKE POINT |
NAD 83 NM EAST £ I | Primed Name
100" FSL & 1,980 FEL :
X: 804920.45 Y: 586663.50 P
I MT:JZ.GO%%T;{?LS:G:‘I03.477332'w P LINE TABLE
i X: 763739.53 Y: 586600.48 & UNE # | BEARING | LENGT [/ | E-mail Address
'.'—)1 LAT:32.609749°N LOING:103.476843'W L1 | NOO°35'49°W | 2.642.02" e
=z I
12 | NOO"31'33"W | 2,862.85°
3¢ | @2 s 200205 08 ", GURVEYOR
E NBE*33'23°E | 2.654.60° S
% I COSKJDERBJS: %Raglm.srm NB9"33'23°E | 2.654.60' | 0 CERTIFICATION
A - X: 804217.05 Y: 591856.27 s |1 | ] hereby certify that the well location shown on
B - X: 805544.31 Y: 501866.55 SoorigoaE [2847.40 )
C — X: B05578.97 Y: 586569.68 SO0™9'04°E | 2.847.40' this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
D -~ X: 804257.01 Y: 586557.26 = .
| CORNER COORDINATES SEuIZ7i2iw]]|2 SAV0S surveys made by me or under my supervision,
| NAD 27 NM EAST S89°25°59°W | 2,642.65 .
A - X: 763036.30 Y: 591793.09 | and that the same is true and correct to the best
B — X: 764363.54 Y: 591803.39
C - X: 764398.04 Y: 586506.68 kol of my belief:
D - X: 763076.10 Y: 586494.24 -
—————— W — — — — — —_——— — — ]
:' | | Date of Survey
1 i i e
TAKE POINT | Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
I NAD 83 NM EAST
& 1,980° FEL
IT i Y: 591761.50 270’
EXHIB LONG:103.477290'W 1 402" Prefiminary This Document Shall Not
NM EAST iy _—— e — Be Recorded For Any Purpose and shall not
Y: 591698.33 g 1,980° be used or viewed or relled upon q fina!
L ONG:103.476801'W 2 . _1.98 _4_ survey document lesue Date 9—18-19
—— ——— = S - Centificate Number
SECTION 5 o 655" L7 X




District ]
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

Digtriet Il
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

DistrictJll
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 3346170

District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phonc: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102

Revised August 1,2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[J AMENDED REPORT

' API Number ? Pool Code * Pool Name
49690
¢ Property Code * Property Name ¢ Well Number
MEAD 32 TB STATE 8H
"OGRID No. ¥ Operator Name ? Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN, LLC N/A
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
P 32 19-8 35-E 270 SOUTH 1,312 EAST LEA
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 32 19-S 35-E 100° NORTH 660" EAST LEA
" Pedicated Acres | Jointor Inflll  |™ Consolidation Code  |'* Order No.
160

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
L3 SECTION 29 A L4 i B "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
—*-— - i | — S - = aalies TITTIIIITII77777777, 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and
(LP) 1d0" 660°7 complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this
: SUR::CDEBI;% LOCATION N (BHL) 2 organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral
270° FS7L & 1,312 FEL_n 2 interest in the land including the proposed bottom hole location or
X: 805587.49 Y: 586839, ) o N
LAT:32.61034Z'N_LONG:103.475161'W A | hasarighriodrillthis well at this location pursuant to @ contract
| % 76N4286.2576 NYM 5%76.75 w E 2 with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a
I LAT:32.610218°'N LONG:103.474673W 210 voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
| 5 L | heretofore entered by the division.
- S
- — — — — — -MWd - — — — — — " T s M4 T T 4
o I NAD83 f 8 /] Signature Date
S = NM EAST ZONE % g, 4
KICK OFF POINT ‘ ; o= 7
FIRST TAKE POINT c; 5?0 ‘°?° 7 = %
NM EAST 4 7 Pri
100" FSL & 660' FEL 4 ., 4 ried Name
X: 806240.41 Y: 586675.90 4 p:3 Y
| urzsz.aomrg_ll.oncn03.473045'w 4 = 4
NM EAST - Y, -
. X: 765050.46 Y: 586612.91 4 ) .| Email Address
- LAT:32.609753'N LONG:103.472557W / © 7 L3
" ! 4 = 4=z
zl | &2 4 5 “"SURVEYOR
E ! w do
9, CORNER COORDINATES UNE TABLE 2 42| CERTIFICATION
A NAD 83 NM EAST UNE #] BEARING | LN | V ; .
A — X: 805544.31 Y: 591866.55 % 4 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on
B - X: 806871.58 Y: 591876.82 11 | noorssasw | 2.es202 |1 7
C ~ X: B06900.94 Y: 586582.10 % 7 this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
D - X: B05578.97 Y: 586569.68 12 | Noor3r3acw | 266285 |1 4
! coNRANDER2 7(:0(:2?DINATES 13 | Neg3323°E | 2.654.60 : Y surveys made by me or under my supervision,
1 NM EAST
S - ;<(: ;gg:ﬁ&gg.% }r: gg}g?ggg L4 | N89*33'23°E | 2.654.60° 2 2 and that the same is true and correct to the best
C - X: 765719.97 Y: 586510.12 15 | soomeose | 284740 [F 2:0 of my belief.
D - X: 764398.04 Y: S86506.68 e st [zenae 2 I 4_1
r - Sw/4 L7 [ sawzrazw|28ee0e | P 4
9 | 8 | sssr2sserw | 284265 2 2 Date of Survey
TAKIE POINT 4 V Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION f_/“ 7
) NAD 83 NM EAST V
100° FNL & 660° FEL /
! X: 806212.15 Y: 591771.71 /
LAT:32.623883'N_LONG:103.473003'W (SHL) . A Prefiminary This Document Shall Not
NAD 27 NM EAST 1312 7 Be Recorded For Any Purpose and shall not
X: 765031.36 Y: 591705.57 660° 1 be used or viewed or relled upon as o final
LAT:32.623760°N LONG:103.472514'W 270 __5% survey document lesus Date O-18-19
v g 4 - - - = — | Centificate Number
* 8 SECTION 5 L7 D 180" c!




District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

Dismict Il

811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District It

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phonc: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[J AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number 2 Pool Code ¥ Pool Name
49690 PEARL; BONE SPRING (EAST)
“ Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
MEAD 32 SB STATE 3H
?OGRID No. * Operator Name ? Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN, LLC N/A
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
(0] 32 19-S 35-E 270 SOUTH 1,372 EAST LEA
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section [ Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
B 32 19-8 35-E 100" NORTH 1,980 EAST LEA
2 Dedicated Acres | Jointor Infill  |* Consolidation Code | ' Order No.
160

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

7
13 _ a _SECTION 28 653 _ 14 , 1 . . . : ik
= — A T T T T _1,880°" _T | !herebycenify thatthe information contained herein is true and
| 2 N complete 10 the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this
: SUR:&CDEBQO'FJEI LOCATION ; organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral
zgg' FS_]L & 1'3g32é3§EgL2 2 | interest in the land including the proposed bottom hole location or
X: 805527.48 Y: .21 2 . . . 5
| LAT:32.6103427°N LONG:103.475356'W ; w E | has a right to dnill this well ar this location pwrsuant to a contract
| % 762326.2576 NYM %75.20 7 with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or 1o a
i LAT:32.610218'N LONG:103.474867W 2 0 voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
| 4 S 1= | heretofore entered by the division.
& GPS DATUM _ __ _|
B 8 p NM EAST ZONE =
a | s 4 = o 500° 1000’ Spanes Dete
! KICK OFF POINT 7 = | 1
S s '
I -
100" FSL & 1,980" FEL / . Printed Name
X: 804920.45 Y: 586663.50 7 g
1 LAT:32.609%2';(7LSNG:103.477332’W 2 » UNE TABLE
N, M EAST — -
: X: 763739.53 Y: 58660048 7 5 UNE # | BEARING | LENGTM |' | E-mail Addruss
;—)1 LAT:32,609749°N LO|NG:103.478843'W ; © L1 | NOO*35'49°W | 2,642.02° :")
a\ z = 3
12 | NOO"31'33°W | 2,662.85
&é { @2 #2| "SURVEYOR
El 7 0 | nawsyase | 265480 || 5
er]
9 CORNER COOROINATES 4 v Tvarsrare |2emso || | CERTIFICATION
g - ;: ggggx.g? ¥: gg*‘lggg.gg (s | sociooae | 2.647.40 || | 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on
- Al o H o / | .
g - %: ggig;gg;l ¥: 552222322 % L8 | SO0™Q'04"E | 2,647.40° this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
- : Ll . - [/ = "
| comERZ 7(:C:‘ORDINATES 2 L7 1589°27'42°w | 2.644.04 surveys made by me or under my supervision,
! M EAST % L8 | s89°25'59"w | 2.842.65°
s - §: ;gﬁgggg ;: gg:ggggg / { | and that the same is true and correct to the best
- Al . e R /
C - X 764398.04 Y: 586506.68 7 ko i
D - X: 763076.10 Y: 586494.24 2 Q| ofmy belief.
r————————SW/4—————-—-—-—-—--—————-ﬁﬂ———————
‘_‘,' | Date of Survey
TAK'E POINT Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
| NAD 83 NM EAST
100" FNL & 1,980° FEL
I X: 804892.18 Y: 581761.50
LAT:32.62::‘8A%4‘;G7ngcz103.477290'w 8o Pnﬂmlncr; This Document S'n\:li Not
X: 763711.42 Y: 591698.33 ey B o ;"%"ﬂ.“&‘l
LAT:32.623761°N LONG:103.476801'W survey document lesue Date 9—18—18
i 1 — - Centificate Number
‘ + [k




District i
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 3936161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
Diswictll

811 $. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District I
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District IV
1220S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[CJ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number  Pool Code ? Pool Name
49690 PEARL; BONE SPRING (EAST)
4 Property Code * Property Name ¢ Well Number
MEAD 32 SB STATE 4H
TOGRID No. ¥ Operator Name ? Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN, LLC N/A
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
(o] 32 19-S 35-E 270 SOUTH 1,342' EAST LEA
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 32 19-S 35-E 100 NORTH 660’ EAST LEA
T Dedicated Acres |© Jointor Infill | ™ Consolidation Code | ™ Order No. — —
160

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
L3 SECTION 29 A { B "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
_+_ _——_—— -—T - Sl - e /////////(//_{_/_/_71/7 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and
' (LTP) :—’ s 560'5 complete 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this
: SURmEBgOhEA LOCATION N (BHL) 2 organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral
2gg;5FSL & 1,342 FEL 2 interest tn the land including the proposed bottom hole location or
X: 57.49 Y: 586839.49 .
LAT:JZ.M%T;I LONG:103.475259'W 2 has a right to drill this well a1 this location pursuant to a contract
7 NM EAST w E ’ ) )
: X: 764376.56 Y: 586776.48 4 | vhenownerofsuchamineral or working inerest or oa
I LAT:32.610218'N LONG:103.474770°W 210 voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
| s 7 ) | heretofore entered by the division.
i 4 =
*’”————_'W/“_-_——_"—‘Eps'BA'TUM—'hE/ - é
o NADB3 / 2 4 :
of =} NM EAST ZONE 4 =1 A =Z= Date
! KICK OFF- POINT o 500" 1000 U e Y,
T, 2
NM N I 7 V, .
100° FSL & 660" FEL 4 ., Y rinted Name
X: 806240.41 Y: 586675.90 , S
1 LAT:32.609877'N_LONG:103.473045'W P 7
| NAD 27 NM EAST 4 T 7 o
X: 765059.46 Y: 58661291 “ =3 4 | ErEirAddmes
5 1 LAT:32.609753'N LO'NG:103.472557'W . =] "
| =z
7
z oo 2
B } @2 : 4Z[ *SURVEYOR
| A A
O N RDINATES UNE TABLE - 1
9 CORNER, COORD) | 15 CERTIFICATION
A -~ X: B05544.31 Y: 591866.55 7 / I hereby certify that the well location shown on
8 — X: BO6871.58 Y: 591876.82 u NOO*35'49°w | 2.642.02' |/ /]
C - X: B06900.94 Y: 586582.10 4 4 this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
D — X: BO5578.97 Y: 586569.68 2 |Noor31'3sew | 2.662.85° 4 Y
| CORNER COORDINATES — 5 7 surveys made by me or under my supervision,
: NAD 27 N EAST L3 | NBg"33°23"E | 2.654.60 2 7 ey Y my supe,
3 - ; ;ggggg.% z: gg:gg}g.gg L4 | N89*33'23°E | 2.654.60° 2 7 and that the same is true and correct to the best
C — X: 765719.97 Y: 586519.12 15 | soorie'04' | 2.647.40' || 2 .
D - X: 764398.04 Y: 586506.68 = Toorwore [2s040 4 /3 Rl
r——— — — —8W4-— — — T ] = — — = = 7
: 17 |sagr2742°w | 2.844.0¢' | |0 4
o I L8 | s89°25'59°w | 2,842.65' 2 7 Date of Survey
TAKIE POINT 4 j Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION SE/4 v
I NAD 83 NM EAST Y
100° FNL & 660" FEL Y
! R 4
LAT:32.623883'N_LONG:103.473003'W / Preliminary This Document Shall Not
NAD 27 NM EAST (SHL) 4 Ba Recorded For Any Purpose and shall not
X: 765031.36 Y: 591705.57 be used or viewsd or refied upon os a final
LAT:32.623760°N LONG:103.472514'W 270’ survey document lesue Dats 9—18—19
i — 4 — e — . —p——— - ———— — — — | Centificate Number
* L8 SECTION 5 L7 D 100" cl




Lease Tract Map: Case No. 20693—Mead 32 TB State 7H - being the 160 acres in the W2E2 of Section 32, T19S-R35E
(Wolfbone Pool: From the top of the Third Bone Spring Carbonate to a point 500’ below top of the Wolfcamp.)

»  Tract 1: State Leases

(Marathon) -
NWNY NENYY NFNF
»  Tract 2: State Lease (D) tc) (A)
(ConocoPhillips)
- - e | e e A r-
SWNW SENW SENE
(E) (F) (H)
NWSW NESY/ NESE
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MarathonOil




Lease Tract Map: Case No. 20699-—Mead 32 TB State 8H — being the 160 acres in the E2E2 of Section 32, T19S-R35E

(Wolfbone Pool: From the top of the Third Bone Spring Carbonate to a point 500’ below top of the Wolfcamp.)

Tract 1: State Leases
(Marathon)

Tract 2: State Lease
(ConocoPhillips)
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MarathonOQil



Lease Tract Map: Case No. 20705—Mead 32 SB State 3H being the 160 acres in the W2E2 of Section 32, T19S-R35E

(Second Bone Spring)

= Tract 1: State Lease
(Marathon)

=  Tract 2: State Lease
(ConocoPhillips)
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MarathonQil



Lease Tract Map: Case No. 20708—Mead 32 SB State 4H — being the 160 acres in the E2E2 of Section 32, T19S-R35E
(Second Bone Spring)

Tract 1: State Leases
(Marathon)

Tract 2: State Lease
(ConocoPhillips)
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Summary of Interests
All of the East Half of Section 32 has Common Ownership, as detailed below

. Committed Working Interest: 50%
- Marathon Oil Permian LI.C 50%
Uncommitted Working interest: 50%
= ConocoPhillips Company 50%
XX
NV}

MarathonOil
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MarathonOil

Jeffrey Broussard
Landman

Marathon Qil Permian LLC
5555 San Felipe Strect
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: 713-296-3159
Jjbroussard 1 @marathonoil.com

May 22, 2019
V1A CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7019 0700 0000 6564 3891

ConocoPhillips Company
P.O. Box 2197
Houston, TX 77252

Re: Mead 32 State Unit 3H, 4H, 7H & 8H Well Proposals
E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear ConocoPhillips Company:

The purpose of this letter is to update and revise the unit size, well information, and AFEs for the Mead 32
State wells in the previous Well Proposal Letter dated March 22, 2019. Please note that the information
contained in this letter voids and supersedes any inconsistent information regarding the Mead 32 State wells
in the previous Well Proposal Letter.

Marathon Qil Permian LLC (“Marathon”) proposes the drilling of the following wells located in Section 32,
19S-35E, Lea County, New Mexico, all to be drilled from one surface pad location.

Target
Well Name i SHL BHL Proration Unit ] VD Est. MD
1372' FEL & 270" FSL |1980' FEL & 100" FNL
Mead 32 SB State 3H  [Sec. 32 Sec. 32 W/2 €/2 of Sec. 32 10,480 15,825'
1402' FEL & 270' FSL  {1980' FEL & 100' FNL
Mead 32 7B State 7H  [Sec. 32 Sec. 32 W/2 E/2 of Sec. 32 11,115’ 16,457
1342’ FEL & 270' FSL  |660' FEL & 100' FNL
Mead 32 SB State 4H  |Sec. 32 Sec. 32 E/2 E/2 of Sec. 32 10,472 15,811°
1312' FEL & 270' FSL  [660' FEL & 100" FNL
Mead 32 TB State 8H  |Sec. 32 Sec. 32 E/2 £/2 of Sec. 32 11,131' 16,467’

These proposed locations and target depths are subject to change depending on any surface or subsurface
concerns encountered. The AFEs represent an estimate of the costs that will be incurred to drill and complete
the wells, but those electing to participate in the wells are responsible for their proportionate share of the
actual costs incurred.

Marathon proposes drilling the wells under the terms of the 1989 AAPL JOA. Enclosed is a draft of the JOA

covering the contract area. The JOA has the following general provisions:

e 100%/300%/300% non-consent penalty

»  $7,000/$700 drilling and producing rates

o  Contract area of the E/2 of Section 32, 19S-35E, covering the depths from the top of the Bone Spring
Formation to the base of the Wolfcamp formation




If your election is to participate in the drilling and completion of the wells, please sign and return a copy of
this letter along with the enclosed AFE within thirty (30) days of receipt of this proposal.

If you do not wish to participate, Marathon proposes to acquire your interest via term assignment at the
following terms:

This term assignment offer terminates on June 24, 2019 and is subject to due diligence and title verification
satisfactory to Marathon.

Should you have any questions regarding this or other matters, please do not hesitate to contact me at the
above listed phone number or email.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey Broussard
Marathon Oil Permian LLC

ConocoPhillips Company elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Mead
32 SB State 3H.
ConocoPhillips Company elects NOT. to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of
the Mead 32 SB State 3H.

ConocoPhillips Company elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Mead
32 SB State 4H.
ConocoPhillips Company elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of
the MMead 32 SB State 4H

ConocoPhillips Company elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Mead
32 TB State 7H.
ConocoPhillips Company elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of
the Mead 32 TB State 7H.

ConocoPhillips Company elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Mead
32 TB State 8H.
ConocoPhillips Company elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of
the Mead 32 TB State 8H.




ConocoPhillips Company

By:

Print Name:

Title:

Date:




MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC DATE 5/37/2019

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE DRILUNG & LOCATION PREPARED BY MATTHEW RUGAARD
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS COMPLETION PREPARED BY JOSK SHANNON

FAQILITIES PREPARED BY BRIAN UPSCOMS
ARTIRCIAL LIFT PREPARED BY SRIAN LIPSCOMS

Asset Team PERMIAN
Feld Puarl; Bone Spring FORMATION: IND BONESPRINGS __ WILDCAT EXPLORATION
Laasa/Facilty Maond X2 58 State 3H ___ DEVELOPMENT RECOMPLETION
Loation LEA COUNTY _X_BXPLOTATION " worxover
Prospact MALAGA
Est Total Depth 15825 Est Oriling Doys G Days 55
LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE
6L CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
001270 Locetion and Access 50250
7001250 1and Broker Fees and Services 33,750
TOTAL LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE 04,600
DRILLING COST - TANGIBLE
2012050 Conductor Mpe 28,000
2012080 Surface Casing 44,000
7012050 inmtermediate Casing 1 183,000
7012050 Intermediste Casing 2 -
7012050 Production Casing 223,000
2012050 Lines Tieback £ & Cag Accassories 19,000
2012580 ‘Drfling Wellhesd Equipment _ %
7013040 Cacing & Tubing Acoses 24,000
TR Miscelluneous MRO Materisls 3,000
TOTAL DRILLING - TANGIBLE 517,
DRILLING COST - INTANGIBLE
7019200 Drilling Rig Mob/Demob 82500
__gosm®  DrilingNg-deyworkflootage 570,375
Cament end Comenting Service Surfoce 45,000
Camnent snd Comenting Servics Intermediate 1 25000
Coment and Comenting Sarvica Ivtermediate 2 -
Cament snd Camenting Service Production 110,000
Mud Flulds & Services 85,000
Selds Control squipment 33,000
L 70,000
Casing Orew snd Services 20,000
Fuel (Rg) $5000
Fus! (Mud) 15,000
% . =
Water (potable) 50
Well Logging Services -
— e Mud ieatingegestossing 37,00
Stabliizers, Hole Opanan, Underreamers (OH rentuls) 15,000
% Ousing irapaction/desning 15,000
Orit pipa/coliar inspection servicas 10000
Freight - truck - 28000
7001460 Water end ] sofl ©0,000_
7001160 Contract Services - Weste 90,000
7001440 Vacuum Trecks 10,000
7000030 Contract Labor - geners] 20,000
7000030 Contract Laber - Operations 3,000
7001200 Contract Services - Fectiithes 10,000
701%000 Well Servioas - Well Control Services 20563
7019350 Well Services - Well/Wellheed Servicss 10,000
Renrtal Tools and [surface rentals} 84,500
Rig Equipment and Misc. 10,568
; Yelacommunications Servicas 5,000
Connutting Services 9288
Satsty and Environmenta) 33,800
Rents! Buiidings {traliers) 16,900
; Coring [sidewslls & analysis) -
7% Contingency & Taxes 162854
TOTAL DRILLING - INTANGIBLE $1972.382
TOTAL DRILLING COST $2,489,342
COMPLETION - TANGIBLE
—Juise Jublng =
o0 Jublng Accessories (nipple, wireling entry) -
s Wellhead Equip 1500
—Touse0 Packers - Complation Equipment -
TOTAL COMPLETION - TANGIBLE . %5000

EXHIBIT



MARATHON OfL PERMIAN LLC DATE /1772019
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

Assat Team PERMIAN
Fald Poeri; Bons Speing FORMATION: ZND BONE SPRINGS
Loase/Factity Mead X2 S8 State MH

COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE

6L CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
Location and Access (dress focation sfter sut anchors) 10,000

Mud Fluids § Services

Rentsl { w/o frac tanks,

Rorrtal Bulldings (tratber}
Contract Labor - Pumplng (pump-Gown pumps)
3 Contingency & Taues

TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGISLE

TOTAL COMPLETION COST $3,703,700

SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE

Wisc. Piping, Fittings & Valves 17,120
Lompsny Labor & Surden -
Contract Labor - General 2878
Telocommmication equlp (Telometry) A
Line Pipe & Accessories :
Miscolleneous Metarisls (containmant systar) 2504
g .
Jodruct Enginearing T4
Jring and inetrumentation )
IRE Matariels 105,026
Sas Trosting *
Dehydration :
Lompressor z
Power -
Vapor Racovery Unit B
Seperutor § other pressurs vesssls 06771
Tonia 2546
Hester Traster B
Flare & Accassories 2329
Electrical tabor 10482
Mechanical Labor -
Rod Pumping unit & Psd
Jumgplng Unit Englee
Blectrica! Power construction costs]
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGISLE $840,149
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST $ 840,149
ARTIFICIAL UFT
7008640 Company Labor 45,000
7012190 Gas Lt Equipment 15,000
7012480 Rod Pumping, Sucker Rods & Rod Pump 8250
7012140 Bl Sub Purnge (157} 0,50
. B Well Sarvices-Woll/Welhesd Service: 6,000
T oeizo  Metereis SupplesTanghle 6000
7012850 Surfoce Wellhond Equipment 5,000
___vume0  Piglwunchers/Recalvers & Rel Equlp 6250
2011010 " & Tames 3000
TOTAL AXTIFIQAL LIFT 110,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST $ 110,000
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS TOTAL COST
TOTAL LOCATION COST R 84,000
TOTAL DRILLING COST S 2,439,342
TOTAL COMPLETIONS COST R 3,703,700
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST R 840,149
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST _S 110,000
GRAKD TOTAL COST $7,227E

Particlpant’s Approval

Name of
(2

Signature:

Trde: Date:




IMARATHON Ol PERMIAN LLC

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

DETA! OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

DA /iy
DRILUNG & LOCATION PREPARED BY MATTHEW RUGAARD
COMPLETION PREPARED BY JOSH SHANNON
FACIUTIES PREPARED BY BRIAN LIPSCOME
ARTIRCQAL LUFY PREPARED BY BRIAN LIPSCOMS

Asset Team PERMIAN
Fleid Bone FORMATION: 2ND BONE SPRINGS EXPLORATION
Laasa/Facility Moad X2 8 State &4 _ RECOMPLETION
Locrtion LEA COUNTY X WORKOVER
Prospect MALAGA
E5t Total Depth 15811 Est Drilling Days. Days 58
LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE
6L CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
7003270 Location and Access
7001250 Lend Broker Fess und Services
TOTAL LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE
DRILUING COST - TANGIBLE
7012080 Conductor
7012080 Surtacs Casing
2012050 Intermediste Cosing 1
7012050 intermediats Cosing 2
7012050 Production Casing
7012050 Uner Tiebeck £q & Oog Accaseorias
1z Drfling Wellheod Equipmiant
7012000 Cosng & Tubing Access
012270 Miscellanacus MRO Materisls
TOTAL DRALING - TANGIBLE
DRILLING COST - INTANGIBLE
Driling Kig Mob/Damob __
Drflling Ry - day work/footage
Directional Orilfing Services
Comont and Camenting Service Surtacs
Cament snd Comenting Service Imtermediste 3
intermediate 2
Production

Rental Tools and Equipment (surface rentals)

Rig Equipment and Mise.

Yelecommunications Services

Servicss

Sonsulting Services
Sefety and Environmental

Rental Bulldings (traBers)

Coring {sdewnls & snatyss)

7% Contingency & Tuxes

TOTAL DRILING - INTANGIBLE

%E-ﬁ\iﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁkkﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ.5EI§EI§EWT§-EEE§E v R R Lﬁb@

TOTAL DRILLING COST

%

COMPLETION - TANGIBLE

TOTAL COMPLETION - TANGIBLE

bl




MARATHON OfL PERMIAN LLC

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

Asset Team PERMIAN

Feid Poart; Bona Spring FORMATION: 2ND SONE SPRINGS
Lease/Faclitty Meod K2 $8 Stats 4H

DATE 5/17/2018

COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE

Title:

Dats:

6L CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
7001270 Location and Access {dress location after rig move, set anchon) 10,000
oo oeblog Kig During Completion -
7019340 Mud Fuids & Servicas =
7019030 Colled Tubing Services (3 runs) 210,000
2018240 Snubbing Services £
o290 Pulieg/Swebunts :
701698 T .
7019010 Casing Crew and Services .
7019020 Camaent and Comenting Services -
7019080 'Well Testing Services tflow hend & aqulp) 428000
7018300 Porforatig 173000
7018060 ‘Wireline Services 15,000
700460 Wrter Houling & Gispoast(wrac Bkis) 199,000
2016100 = Truck [ 3 15,000
7018150 BOP Rents! & Testing -
7018250 CT Downhole Rentu! Equipment (ie. BR, BHA) -
7000090 Contract Lebor - genenil 35000
7001110 Telecommunications Servicas 20000
7001400 Ssfety and Errdronmental .
T meii  ConmitigSenion €00
7018150 Tipper Masdtold 120,000
7015300 Frock Stack Rentals 45,000
__uie1s0  Frelgh(Tremportation serviom) :
2018180 ut Rartal {w/o trac 75,000
7018120 Rental Bulidings (trallers) 15,000
7000630 Comract Labor - Purmping [pump-down pumge) 30,000
7611010 % Contingency & Tems 200
TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGIME $3,683,700
TOTAL COMPLETION COST $3.703,700
SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE
7012350 Misc. & Valves 17420
7006640 Company Labor & Surden -
7000030 ‘Contract Labor - General Qi
Tekscommunication equip (Telemetry) .
Une Pipe & Accessories -
Miscellaneous Materisls (containment 35,847
Lenon L
Fralgit - track a
7001190 Contract Enginesring X7
7012290 Metering and Instrumentation sA
2012290 M Matoriols 105326
012200 Gas Trowting .
7012200 Debrydration -
7012010 Comprassor =
7012350 Power
_mueie _ VeporecoveryUnit -
2012440 Separator & other pressure vesssls 33,771
7012500 Tanks 235,346
7012100 Hester Trester -
7012640 Flare & Accessories 23,293
7000010 Electrical Labor 10482
7000010 Mechanical Labor ) -
7012480 Rod Pumping unkt & Pad N
7012180 Pumpling Unk Engine a
7012350 Eiectrical Power [electrical construction costs]
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE ”‘w
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST $ 840,149
ARTIFICIAL LIFT
J006640 Lompany Labor 43,000
2012180 Gas Ut Equipment 15000
7012480 Rod Pumplng, Sucker fiods & Rod Pump 6,250
7012140 Elect Sub Pumps (ESP) 17,500
7019380 Well Sarvices-Well [W_ﬂhﬂd Serviom 8,000
7012370 Matarials & Supplies-Tangible 6,000
2012550 Surface Wellhaad Equipment 5,000
7012390 Pig Launchers/Receivers & Rel Equip §2%0
2011010 % Contingency & Taxes 3,000
TOTAL ARTIFIGAL LIFT 110,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST $ 110,000
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS TOTAL COST
TOTAL LOCATION COST 84,000
TOTAL DRILLING COST 2,489,342
TOTAL COMPLETIONS COST 3,703,700
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST S 840,149
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL UFT QOST 3 110,000
GRAND TOTAL COST —Szﬂ
Participant’s Approval
Name of
Company:
Signature:
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MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETALL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

Asset Tesm PERMIAN

Flald Paari; Sone Spring SAD BONE SPRINGS
Laasa/Faciity Mead 52 TB State TH

DATE s/17/2019

COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE
DESCRIFTION

ESTIMATED COST
10,000

Location and Access {dress location after rig mova, set enchors}
Delling Rig During Completion

18

GL CODE
S
7048010
éE Coment and Comenting Services
7018150

RLLL BB ]

Fesight (rransportrtion Servics)
Eaulpment Rantal { w/o cperstor, rac tanks, Rgttptant]

Bental Bulldings {trallers)

Sontract Labor - Pumplng (purap-down pumps)

3% Contingency & Tewes

TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGIRE

TOTAL COMPLETION COST

SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGISLE

012350 Misc. Piping. Rttings & Valves
7006640 Comparry Labor & Burden
2000030 Contract Labor - General
2001110 Telecommunication equip (Telemetry)
7012410 Line Fipe & Acceteoties
7042270 Miscalianeous Materials (containment
7008080 SCADA
ro16180 Frught - truck
7001180 Contract Englnaaring
TJOA2290 Mataring snd imstrumentation
7012290 IAE Matariaks
01200 Ses Troating
Dehydration
Compressor
Power
712610 Vapor Recovery Unik
7013440 Saperstor & other pressurs vessels
7012500 Tenlks
7012100 THester Treater
7012640 Flare & Accessories
7000010 Electrical Labor
T o000 Mecheslcailabor
7012480 Rod Pumplng unit & Pad
7012180 Unkt
701235¢ Elactrical Power {electrics| cooperative construction costs)

TOTAL SURFACE EQUNPMENT - TANGIBLE

TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST

ARTISICIAL UFT
7006640  Compemy Labor
7012180 Gas Lt Equipment
701240 Aod Pumping, Sucker Rods & Rod Pumgp
Well Services-Wi Services
Mstediels & 7
‘Surface Welihead Equipment
& Rel Equ]]
013010 8% Contingancy & Tanes

TOTAL ARTIFCQAL LFT

TOTAL ARTIFIQIAL LIFT COST

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS

TOTAL LOCATION COST

TOTAL DRILLING COST

TOTAL COMPLETIONS COST
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL UFT COST

GRAND TOTAL COST

Participant's Approval
Name of
Company.

Signature:

Titte:

Date:




MARATHON OfL PERMIAN LLC DATE 5/17

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE DRILUING & LOCATION PREPARED BY MATTHEW RUSAARD
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS COMPLETION PREPARED BY JOSH SHANNON
FACKITIES PREPARED BY MATT HENSCHEN

ARTIICIAL LIFT PREPARED 8Y BILLY MOORE/MATY Hi

Asset Team PERMIAN

Reld Pearl; Sone Spring FORMATION: SRD BONESPRINGS _ WILDCAT __ EXPLORATION

Loase/Facliity Wieac 32 TB Stata 8H  DEVELOPMENT  RECOMPLETION

Location LEA COUNTY X_BXPLOTATION WORKOVER

Protpect MALAGA — _

€32 Tota! Depth 15457 Est Drfiing Days Est Completion Days 55

LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE

GL CODE DESCRIPTION
. Toowrro Location and Access
7001250 tand Broker Feas and Services

:
g
§

‘TOTAL LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE

DRILLING COST - TANGIBLE

Eﬁrﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ.iﬁrﬁiﬁiiﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁ’ﬁﬁ ‘iiiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁ ‘s}srs

§
i
;

|
i
L

3000
10,600
10,000
%6500
12,088
5,000
113,388
Safety and Environmental 313,600
7018120 Rental Bulidings {traBers} 19,300
___.m:l“::.
$2,166,003

7019310 Coring {ridewnlis & snakyslr)
T ronow 5% Contingeney & Texes

TOTAL DRILLING - INTANGIBLE

TOTAL DRILLING COST $2,863,093

COMPLETION - TANGIBLE

7012580 @@ Jubling
Y012040 Tubing Accessories wireling entry) B

TOTAL COMPLETION - TANGISLE o 13000




MARATHOH OlL PERMIAN LLC
AUTHORITY FOR EXPEND{TURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

Asset Yeam PERMIAN
Rald Peari; Bons Spring SRD BONE SPRINGS
Laase/Fackity Meosd 32 T8 Stats 84

DATE s/17/2018

COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE

GL CODE DESCRIPTION
Location end Acosss (dress locstion eftetrig move, set snchorr)

ESTIMATED COST
10,

LB

“TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGISLE

\5 Blail. SRkl ol .| vmese || b

TOTAL COMPLETION COST $3,743,700
SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE
Misc. Piping, Fictings & Valves 17120
Compeny Labor & Burden -
Contract Labor - General __e2a7
Telecommunication aqulp {Telamatry) -
Une & Accessories =
Miscalisneous Materiais (containment system) 35,847
SCADA -
Freight - trwck =
Conract Engineering ]
Matering snd instrumentation SA
IAE Metartals 105%26
Sos Traeting -
Dehydration -
Compressor -3
Peew -
Vaporiecovery Unk -
Seperator & other prescure vessels. 067
Tanks 235,346
Hester Traster -
Flare & Accessories 23293
Bectrica! Labor 10482
Machanicsl Labor -
Rod Pumping unit & Pad =
Pumping Unlt Engine -
Blactrica! Power {elactrics) ‘constTuction costs .
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE $840,149
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPRENT COST $ 840,149
ARTIFIGIAL UFT
F006540 Lompany Lebor 45,000
2012180 Gas Lt Equipment 15,000
Rod Pumping, Sucker Rods & Rod Pwnp 6,250
Wl Sorvicas-Wol/ Wellhasd Sarvices 6,000
istarisis & Supples Tongible 6600
Surface Walthead Squipment 5,000
70123%0 Law & Rel 6250
2011010 &% Contingency & Taxss 3,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL UFT —l10000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST S 110,000
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS TOTAL COST
TOTAL LOCATION COST R 84,000
TOTAL DRILLING COST s 2,863,093
TOTAL COMPLETIONS COST 3,743,700
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST _ 840,148
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST S 110,000
GRAND TOTAL COST _ﬂw
Participant's Approval
Name of

Company.

Signature:

THe:

Date:




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20693, 20699, 20708, 20710

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Marathon Oil

Permian LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-

referenced Applications were sent under a notice letter and that proof of receipt is attached

W V) By~

Deana M. Bennett

hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th day of September, 2019 by Deana M.

Bennett. .
—

Notary Public

My commission expires: OZ - 27 ’2 J

OFFICIAL SEAL

Karlene Schuman

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

EXHIBIT

1




M

MODRALL SPERLING
July18,2019 L AWYERS

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20677
(Mead 1H)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20686
(Mead 5H)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20688
(Mead 2H)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20693
(Mead 7H)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20699
(Mead SH)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20705
(Mead 3H)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20708
(Mead 4H)

Deana M, Bennett
505.848.1834
dmb@modrall.com

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505,848.1800
www.modrall.com
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APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20710
(Mead 6H)

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Marathon Oil Permian LLC (“Marathon”) has
filed the above-listed applications.

In Case No. 20677, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the W/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32
SB State IH well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be
orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well,
the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20686, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit comprised of the W/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated
to the Mead 32 TB State SH well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a
200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period
between when the well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20688, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32
SB State 2H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be
orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well,
the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20693, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the
Mead 32 TB State 7H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well
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will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said
well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20699, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the
Mead 32 TB State 8H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well
will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said
well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20705, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB
State 3H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be
orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well,
the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20708, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB
State 4H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be
orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well,
the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20710, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Pool underlying a horizontal
spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated
to the Mead 32 TB State 6H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a
200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period
between when the well is drilled and when the well is completed.
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These cases have been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August
8, 2019, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil
Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be affected by these applications,
we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in the cases,
including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to the
applications. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any involvement
in the cases at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in these cases, then you
are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four business
days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the Commission, but in
no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Thursday preceding the scheduled
hearing date, with a copy delivered to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

lﬁw«.@ M Bewrett

Deana M. Bennett
Attorney for Applicant




Karlene Schuman
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

PS Form 3877
Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL

TN

Albuquerque NM 87102 07/18/2019 . .
k Firm Mailing Book ID: 171117
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 15 Conocophillips Company $1.60 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
925 N. Eldridge Parkway Notice
Houston TX 77079
2 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 22 Conocophillips Company $1.60 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
P.O. Box 2197 Notice
Houston TX 77252
3 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 39 Chevron $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
6001 Bolling Canyon Rd. Notice
San Ramon CA 94583
4 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 46 Ridge Runner Resources Operating LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
1999 Bryan Street, Suite 900 Notice
Dallas TX 75201
5 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 53 Catena Resources, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
18402 US HWY 281, Suite 258 Notice
San Antonio TX 78259
6 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 60 KLMC, Inc. (Catena) $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
631 Main St. Notice
Junction TX 76849
7 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 77  1st National Bank of Lubbock Successor Trustee of $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
Trusts of JE & Bulah Simmons Notice
P.O. Box 1241
Lubbock TX 79408
8 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 84 Michacel T. Hooper GST Trust $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
Michael T. Hooper Trustee Notice
P.O. Box 221950
El Paso TX 79913
9 9314 8699 0430 0061 3206 91 Nancy B. Parks $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
9241 El Tree Circle Notice
Tyler TX 75703
10 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 07 Diana K. Hammonds $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
108 Sharlotte Notice
New Boston TX 75570
11 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 14 R.F. Fort $t.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
P.O. Box 2044 Notice
Midland TX 79702
12 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 21  Debra Kay Primera $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
P.O. Box 28504 Notice
Austin TX 78755
13 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 38 Robert Mitchell Raindl /BEW}“ $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
P.0. Box 853 LoN T A Notice
Tahoka TX 79373 VAN N )
14 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 45 Ricky D. Raindl I:/ 3 A 23 $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
P.O. Box 142454 C \% ) '.1, Notice
Irving TX 75014 =\ N
15 9314 8699 0430 0061 3207 52  Velta Jean Daigneault \ PANY 'L ’ g/ $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0124 Mead
1720 Alpha Road 5 .-_T_)& Notice
Rio Rancho NM 87124
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Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL

500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000
Albuquerque NM 87102 07/18/2019 R .
Firm Mailing Book ID: 171117
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
Totals: $18.30 $52.50 $24.00 $0.00
Grand Total: $94.80
.ist Number of Pieces Total Number of Picces Postmaster: Dated:
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee
15

Page 2
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Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro net

Firm Mait Book ID= 171117
Generated: 9/11/2019 3:16.34

9314869904300061320752

ated Refr
2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead

Velta Jean Daigneault

Name 2

1720 Alpha Road

Rio Rancho

*Aathag Status
Delivered

Return Recelpt - Electronic, Certified Mail

168150 09-03-2019

9314869904300061320745 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 813630124 Mesd  Ricky D Rand! P.0. Box 142454 Irving ™ 75014 Delivered Return Recelpt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-26-2019
9314869904300061320738 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Robert Mitchell Raindl P.O. Box 853 Tahoka AL 79373 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 163150 07-22-2019
9314869904300061320721 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Debra Kay Primera P.O. Box 28504 Austin Rt 3 78755 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mait 168150 07-24-2019
9314869904300061320714 201907-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead A.F.font P.O. Box 2044 Midland ™ 79702 Tobe Returned  Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mait 168150
9314869904300061320707 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Diana K. Hammonds 108 Sharlotte New Boston  TX 75570 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 08-26-201%
9314859904 300061 320691 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 813630124 Mead  Nancy B. Parks 9241 El Tree Circle Tyter ™ 75703 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-24-2019

320684 7-18 9:03 AM B1363-0124 Mead Michael T. Hooper GST Trust Michael T. Rooper Trustee P.0. Box 221950 ElPaso ™ 79913 Tobe Returned  Return Receipt - Ebectronic, Certified Mail 168150
9314869904300061 320677 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead 1st National Bank of Lubbock Successor Trustee of Trusts of JE & Bulah Simmons P.0. Box 1241 Lubbock ™ 79408 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-22-2019
9314869904300061320660 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead KLMC, Inc.  (Catena} £31 Main st. Junction ™ 763849 Detivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-22-2019
9314869904300061320653 2019-07-18 9:03 AM B1363-0124 Mead Catena Resources, LLC 18402 US HWY 281, Suite 258 SanAntonio  TX 78259 Dellvered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 08-14-2019
9314869904300061320646 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Ridge Runner Resources Operating LLC 1999 Bryan Street, Surte 900 Dallas Rt 75201 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-22-201%
9314869904300061320639 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Chevron 6001 Bolling Canyon Rd. SsnRamon  CA 94583 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-23-2019
9314869904 300061320622 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 81363-0124 Mead Conocophitlips Company P.O. Box 2197 Houston ™ 77252 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail 168150 07-24-2019
9314869504 300061320615 2019-07-18 9:03 AM 813630124 Mead Conocophillips Company 925 N. Eldridge Parkway Houston ™ 77079 Lost Return Receipt - Electronic, Certifled Mait 168150



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

|, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
July 21, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
July 21, 2019.

W

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
21st day of July 2019.

M‘m
Business Manager

I\gcommlsston expires
RTINS
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“This newspaper is:duly-qualified to.publish
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

. LEGAL ROTICE
JULY 21, 2019

CASE NO. 20677 Notlce to all atfected partias, as we!l as !ho heirs and devicees of

. ConocoPhiliips Com?any, Chevron:-USA inc., Rldge Aunner Resources Opemtlng

"LLC, of Marathon Oll Permian LLC'se fication for

&;unty, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its OlfConeervaﬂon va)slon,

hereby gives notica that the Divislon will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 &.m. on August 8,

| 2018, to consider this app!ication. Appﬂcant seeks an order from the Divislon pooling alf':
luncommmed minera! interests within a Bo s§n horizontal adn untt underlying the

Wr2 Wi2 of Sections 29 and 32, Townshlpﬂs . Range 35 MPM, Lea County,

| New Mexico. This &ﬁ?ecmg unit wIII be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB sme 1H well, to be
i honzomally drilled 64 for the weli will be crthodox: Also to be eons&derod
Fwill be the cost of Zﬁmng and compaaung sald wall, the aflocation of thege 88 well a5
f'the actual operating costs and ch’a(geﬂor ‘supsrvision, dsklghaﬂo?fol Mamtt’h as
- operator of the wel, and & 200% charga for 1isk involvad In drifling said well, and aflowing a
{one year period ba!ween ‘when the well is drilled and when the well is complewd Said
va_avaa 5 located approximatefy 12.5 miles west of Mdnufnent New,Me)uco L ey

CASENO. 2bsas. Notlce to all mecioaspsnu, 2% wall aa the holre and devisses of
i ConocoPhlillips COmpmy, Chevron-USA inc;, Catena Resources LLC, KL.MC inc.,

; Firat National ad'nk of ubbo‘ek Sucobuor Tnmoe of the tntamdhtn “truste
: creatad &t Simmons cdﬂ Bulah H, Simmona
‘Datesased, an'AA'Pa tndwldfe clu& %!u-mcﬂna! T.H QsT ‘rmnt,
¢ Trustee, Nancy B Hammondas, F.F. Fort,

{Kay Primera, Robert Mitchell thhdl, 'mcky O. Ralndl, Velta Jean Dalgneauit or
| Marathon OIf Permlan LLC's application for ullory pooling, Lea County, New
‘Maxlco. The State of New.Mexico, throuqh ita Oif Conservation Division, hereby gives

| notice that the Division will conduct a blic hearing at 8:15 a.m. on August 8, 2019, to

_this app ton. Ap s80ks an.order from the Division pooling al
uncommiltted minera! lmeres?s within a Bone Sg honzonta!.,sgacmg untt underlying the
| E/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 18 Range 35 MPM, Lea County,

L Nev/ Mexico. Thls %wcing unkt will be dodicated to me fead 32 SE State 2H well, to be

+ horizontaily drili producing area!qiame well will b arthodox. Aleo 10 be considered
villl be the cost of dnllmg and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as
| the actuat operating costs and cnarges~for supervision, designation of Marathon as
! operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved In driling said well, and ailowing a

[ one year period between when the well is drilled and when the weit is completed. Said
area is located approximately 12. 5 mllas west of-Monument New Mexico.

CASE NO. 20705 Notice to ail affecied parties, as well as the helre and devieees of
of Marathon Oll Permlan LLC's application for compul

poollng, Los cwmy, ‘New Mexlco. The State of New Kﬁexwo through its Ol
Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at
8:15 a.m. on August 8, 2019, to consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from
the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontat
ﬁ)acmg unit underlylng the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 85 East,
MPM, Lea County, New Mexico: Thig spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB
State 3H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox.
Also to be oonsndered will be the costof drilling and completing said well, the aliocation of
these costs as well as the actual operemng costs and charges for superwsion designation
"of Marathon as operator of the weil, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said
1well, and allowing & one year period between whan the well is drilled and when the wellis
completsd. Sald area is located approxlmately 12.5 mites west of Monumem, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 20708: Notice to .all atfected parﬂu, a8 well as the helrs and devisess of
.ConacoPhlltips Company of Marathon Ofl Pssmian LLC's ication for compulso:
gonlfng, Lea County, New Mexioo. The State of New Mexico, throu%g its Ol
1Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the Divislon will conduct a lic hearing at
:8:15 a.m. on August B, 2018, 1o consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from
the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral Interests within a Bone Spring horizonta!
ﬁfacing unit undertying the E/2 £/2 of Section 32, Townshi £ 19 South, Range 35 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. This s_?ﬁgng unft will be dedicated to the Mead 32 SB
‘State 4H weli, to be horizontally drilled producing area for the well will be orthodox.
-Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and compieting said well, the aliocation of
these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for suporvtsion designation
of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said
well, and allowing & one year period between when the wen is drilled and when the well is
completed Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument, New Menoo

Lk gt

CASE NO, 20686: Notice to all affacted pamn al mll as the helrs and devisees of
ConocoPmlllps Company, Chevron USA Inc Rldgo Runner Buourceo Operating
LLC of Marathon Oll Permian {L1C’s for , Lea County,
New Maxlco The State of New Mexico, throughiits Oif (5onsérvanon Division, hereby
'gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on August 8, 2018,
to consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division poolmg all
uncommitted mineral interests within @ Wolfbone Poot underlying a horizontal spacing unit
comprised of the W/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 TB
State 5H well, to be horizontally dritled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox.
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of
these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation
.of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved In drilling sald
well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled and when the well is
completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 20710: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and devigsees of
ConocoPhillips Company, Chevran USA inc., Catena Reaources LLC, KLMC Inc.,
First Natlonal Bank of Lubbock Successor Truatoe of the testamentary trusts
created by the Last Wills and T ot J.E. S and Bulash H. Simmone
“J' Lester A. Parks and wlfe Clara Parks, Michael T. Hooper GST Trust,
Mlchael T. Hooper Trustee, Nancy B. Parke, Dlanu K. Hammonds, R.F. Fort, Debre
Kay Primera, Robaert Mitchell Raindl, Rlcky D. Raindi, Velta Jean Dalgnoault of
Marathon Oli Permian LLC’s Lea County, New
Mexico. The State of New Mexico, thro h ns Oil bonservahon Division, hereby gives
notice that the Diviston will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Augusx 8, 2019, to
consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Poot undertying a horizontal spaci unn
comprised of the E/2 W/2 of Sections 29 and 32, Township 19 South, Range 35
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Mead 32 TB
State 6H well, to be horizontally drified. The producing area for the well will be orthodox.
*Also to be considerad will be the cost of drilling and oompleun?osand well, the allocation of
these costs as well as the actual operating costs and chi 7 supervision, designation
of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for dsk involved in drilling said
“well, and aftowing a one year period ‘betwesn when the well is drilied and when the well is
completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument, New Mexico.

CASE NO..20693: Notice to all affected parties, ag well as the helrs and devisees of
ConocoPhlilips Compsny of Marathon il Permian LLC's application for compuisory
'poollng, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oil
Conservation Division, hereby.gives.notica that the Division »4ll conduct a public ing at
8:15 a.m. on August 8, 2019, to consider this application. Applicant.seeks an order from
the Division pooling alt uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfbone Poo! rg|
horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range
135 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This ing unit will be dedicated to the Mead
32 TB State 7H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be
orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of dnilling completing sald wall, the
alfocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for nisk involved in
drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled and when
the wﬂl is completed. Said area is located approximately 12.5 miles west of Monument,
New Maxico.

(CASE NO. 20699: Notice to all affected partleg, as well as the helrs and devisees of
ConocnPhIIllp) Company, of Marathon Oll Permian LLC's application for
isory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico, The State of New Mexico, through its
Oll nservation vars»on heéraby . zgrves notice thal the Dmszon mll conduct a public
hearing at 8:15.a.m. on August 8, 2019, to consider this application. Applicant seeks an
order from the Division ing alf uncommitted mineral interests wnhm a Wolfbone Pool
underying a horizoma! spacing unit comprisad of the E/2 E/2 of Section 32, Townshij 19
ySouth, Range 35 East, NMFM, Lea County, New Mexlco Thls spacing unit wifl
dedicated to the Mesd 32 TB State 8H well, to be horizontal e producing area
1or the well wiil be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the ‘cost ot dnlhng and
p‘emFsajd , the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and
charges or superv-sion daslgnation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200%
charge for rigk involved in drlling sald well, and allowing a one year period between when
the well is driled and when the well is completed. Said area is focated approximately 12.5
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20693, 20699, 20708, 20710

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Thomas Lockwood, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, I am a geologist for Marathon Oil Permian LLC, and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have been qualified by the Oil Conservation Division (“Division™)
as an expert petroleum geologist.

2. Exhibit 10 is a locator map showing the approximate location of the proposed wells in relation
to the Capitan Reef.

3. Exhibit 11 is a wellbore schematic showing the proposed laterals within the unit.

4. Exhibit 12 is structure map of the top of the Wolfcamp. The proposed project area is identified
by a black-dashed box, and the proposed wells are identified by red and purple lines. Red indicates Second

Bone Spring wells and purple indicates the Wolfbone wells.

5. The contour interval used for Exhibit 12 is 25 feet.
6. Exhibit 12 shows that the structure dips towards the south/southeast.
7. Exhibit 13 identifies three wells in the vicinity of the proposed Wolfbone wells, shown by a

line of cross-section running from A to A’.

EXHIBIT

| B




8. Exhibit 14 is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the top of the Wolfcamp. The well logs on
the cross-section give a representative sample of the Third Bone Spring sand and Wolfcamp A and Y
formations in the area. The target zone is identified by the words “Producing Zone™ and the shaded area across
the cross section, along with a red arrow.

9. In my opinion, the Third Bone Spring sand and Wolfcamp Y sand thin significantly from west
to east.

10.  The Wolfcamp A also thins from west to east, but not as significantly.

11.  The wellbores in the upper Wolfcamp are expected to drain the Third Bone Spring sand and the
upper Wolfcamp sands equally in this area.

12.  In my opinion, these wells are justified from a geologic perspective. This reservoir has also
been delineated by the Eagleclaw Federal Com 1H & Eagleclaw Federal 2H wells in the section to the south,
which targeted the same depth.

13. I discussed this particular reservoir with Paul Kautz in regards to using the Wolfbone pool
designation for these wells, which he did not oppose. He suggested using the following terminology to describe
the Wolfbone pool for purposes of these wells: “From the top of the Third Bone Spring Carbonate to a point
500 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp”.

14.  Exhibit 15 is a Gross Interval Isochore Third Bone Spring Sand to Wolfcamp A. This zone
represents the reservoir that would be drained by the proposed Wolfbone wells. From west to east, the Third
Bone Spring Sand and the upper Wolfcamp sands thin significantly from 300’ thick two miles to the west to

less than 50° thick two miles to the east. This reservoir is approximately 100’ to 125 thick at the proposed

Mead unit.

15.  Exhibit 16 is structure map of the base of the Second Bone Spring Sand/Top of Third Bone

Spring Carbonate. The proposed project area is identified by a black-dashed box, and the proposed wells are



identified by red and purple lines. Red indicates Second Bone Spring wells and purple indicates the Wolfbone
wells

16.  The contour interval used for Exhibit 16 is 25 feet.

17.  Exhibit 16 shows that the structure dips to the south/southwest.

18.  Exhibit 17 identifies three wells in the vicinity of the proposed Second Bone Spring sand wells,
shown by a line of cross-section running from A to A’.

19.  Exhibit 18 is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the base of the Second Bone Spring. The
well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of the Second Bone Spring sand in the area. The
target zone is identified by the words “Producing Zone” and the shaded area across the cross section, along
with a red arrow.

20.  Inmy opinion, the Second Bone Spring sand has consistent thickness across the proposed units.

21. Exhibit 19 is a Gross Interval Isochore Second Bone Spring Sand. The formation is relatively

uniform across the proposed well unit.
22.  Iconclude from the maps that:
a. The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.
b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with horizontal
development.
c. Each quarter quarter section in the unit will contribute more or less equally to production.
23.  Exhibit 20 provides an overview of the stress orientation in the area based on the 2018 Snee-
Zoback paper.
24.  The preferred well orientation in this area is North/South. This is because the Sumax is at

approximately 70-80 degrees in mid-Lea County.

25.  Exhibits 10-20 were prepared by my or under my supervision or compiled from company

business records.



26. In my opinion, the granting of Marathon’s applications is in the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

s, Forchuc]

Thomas Lockwood

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this [@ day OWZOD by Thomas
Lockwood, on behalf of Marathon Oil Permian LLC.

My commission expires:_/ AS /ﬁ(!ﬂ 3

.-Ab:
Nld’ Public =

%% JESSICA GORMAN
] % i Notary Public, State of Texas
3,02 .o § Commission Expires 01-23-2023
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Mead East 32 State Unit

[.ocator Map
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Wellbore Schematic
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Structure Map — Top of Wolfcamp (TVDSS)

l\‘
\ I\
00t L~
%,
/,\,

Mead East 32 SBSG State 3H

Map Legend*
Mead East 32 SBSG State 4H D—O SBSG
Mead East 32 WFBN State 7H D : WFBN

(=] (=] =] [=]

MRO - Horizontal
4 | Mead East 32 WFBN State 8H Location
S
i !
) 1
I I
oy l . _'
MRO Acreage Project Area

*Please note- Second Bone Spring laterals are stacked
vertically on top of the Wolfbone laterals (same footage calls)

Ny
MarathonQil




Mead East 32 State Unit

Reference Map for Cross Section — Wolfbone Wells
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Stratigraphic Cross Section (Top Wolfcamp Datum)
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Mead East 32 State Unit
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Structure Map — Base of Second Bone Spring Sand/Top of Third Bone Spring Carbonate (TVDSS)
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Reference Map for Cross Section — Second Bone Spring Wells
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Stratigraphic Cross Section (Base Second Bone Spring Datum)
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Gross Interval Isochore — Second Bone Spring Sand
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Mead East 32 State Unit

Preferred Well Orientation - SHmax

L}
Matley  Cotre  coged |

Xang:

— Quatemary normal faults
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oW Sorw
igmre 1, State of stress in the Permian Basin, Texas and Rew Mexco, Black lines are the measured onientations of the mazmum horzntal stress (5.,
PIRLI SLase OY Udid Uiy, T1E CORTED DR IN S AT [TO1E (MY a1 MESUTE TR 1I9e DRICDd! S1TESS Nk UNIER Teg L TS 115)
parameter (see text for details} of Simpson (1997). Blue tines are fault traces known to have experienced normal-sense offset within the past 1.6 Ma, from the USGS
Quaternary Faults and Folds Database (Crone and Wheeler, 2000). The boundary between the Shawnee and Mazatzal basement domains is from Lund et al. (2015). and
the Precambrian Grenville Front is from Thomas (2006). The Permian Basin boundary is from the U.S. Energy Information Administration. and the subbasin boundanes

are from the Texas Bureau of Economic Geology Permian Basin Geological Synthesis Project. Earthquakes are from the USGS National Earthquake Information Center, the
TexNet Seismic Monitoring Program. and Gan and Frohlich {2013). Focal mechanisms are from Saint Louis University (Herrmann et al, 2011).

Source:

Snee, J.L. & M.D. Zoback, 2018, State of stress in the Permian Basin, Texas and
New Mexico: Implications for induced seismicity: The Leading Edge, 810-819,
https./doi.org/10.1190/t1e37020810.1.
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Preferred well orientation is N/S.

Channelized Bone Spring sands are
predominately oriented N/S in mid
Lea County (NE Delaware basin), as
a result of sediment input from the
San Simon channel to the
north/northeast.

Additionally, as outlined in Snee &
Zoback (2018), SHmax is at
approximately 70-80 degrees in mid
Lea county. It is preferable to have
N/S oriented wellbores at the Mead
East 32 State proposed location
(outlined with red box) since hydraulic
fractures will prefer to propagate
outwards at 70-80 degrees.
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